(2) ownership of five percent (5%) in any property or any business; or 
(3) holding a position in a business such as an officer, director, trustee, partner, employee, or 
the like, or holding any position of management. 
Formal Bid means all bids or proposals exceeding Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($25,000.00) requiring a sealed bid or proposal, public opening, or public reading. 
Governmental Unit means any unit or association of units of federal, state or local government, 
any public authority which has the power to tax, any other public entity created by statute and

[...]

(3) appoint Chief Procurement Officers;  
(4) delegate authority to other City departments, as provided in this Code; 
(5) recommend to the City Commission all contract awards in excess of One Hundred Thousand 
Dollars and 00/100 ($100,000.00) for supplies and services and in excess of Twenty Five 
Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($25,000.00) for construction;   
(6) recommend to the City Commission all change orders and contract modifications that 
exceed fifteen (15%) percent of the original contract amount for supplies and services and all 
change orders and contract modifications for construction;

[...]

(j) Filing Fee Within three business days after filing the written protest, the protestor must submit 
to the city clerk The written protest must be accompanied by a filing fee in the form of a money 
order or cashier's check payable to the City in an amount equal to one percent of the amount of 
the bid or proposed contract, or $1,000.00 Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 
($2,500.00), whichever is less. The filing fee shall guarantee the payment of all costs which may 
be adjudged against the protestor in any administrative or court proceeding. If the protest is 
denied, the filing fee shall be forfeited to the City in lieu of payment of costs for the

[...]

Appraisals required for purchases, sales and leases. 

(a)   Whenever the City purchases, sells or is involved in a lease of real estate, whether as 
lessor or lessee, and the fee simple value of the property being bought or sold, or the annual 
value of the property being leased is in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 
00/100 ($250,000.00), the City shall, prior to consummating the purchase, sale or lease, have 
the property appraised by two real estate appraisers holding the M.A.I. designation in order to 
determine the estimated market value. 

(b)   Should the purchaser or lessee be willing to pay the cost of such appraisal, then any such